



(Please scan the QR code to view the Prospectus)



# ORIENT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

Our Company was originally incorporated as 'Orient Technologies Private Limited', at Mumbai as a private limited company under the provisions of Companies Act, 1956 and received a certificate of incorporation issued by the RoC on July 04, 1997. Our Company got converted into a public limited company pursuant to a special resolution passed by the Shareholders of our Company on August 25, 2023 and the name of our Company was changed to its present name, 'Orient Technologies Limited', pursuant to a fresh certificate of incorporation issued by the RoC on October 12, 2023. For details of changes in the name and registered office of our Company, see 'History and Certain Corporate Matters' on page 239 of the of the Prospectus dated August 26, 2024 filed with the RoC ("Prospectus").

Registered Office: Off No-502, 5th Floor, Akruiti Star, Central Road, MIDC, Opp. Akruiti Point Central, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 093. Corporate Office: 602, Akruiti Center Point, MIDC Central Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai Maharashtra - 400 093  
Contact Person: Nayana Akhil Nair, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, Tel: +91 22 4292 8777; E-mail: complianceofficer@orientindia.net; Website: www.orientindia.in; Corporate Identification Number: U64200MH1997PLC109219

## OUR PROMOTERS: AJAY BALIRAM SAWANT, UMESH NAVNITLAL SHAH, UJWAL ARVIND MHATRE AND JAYESH MANHARLAL SHAH

Our Company has filed the Prospectus dated August 26, 2024 with the RoC, and the Equity Shares are proposed to be listed on the Main Board Platform of BSE and NSE and trading is expected to commence on Wednesday, August 28, 2024.

### BASIS OF ALLOTMENT

INITIAL PUBLIC OFFER OF 10,425,242 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF ₹ 10 EACH (EQUITY SHARES) OF ORIENT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (COMPANY) FOR CASH AT A PRICE OF ₹ 206 PER EQUITY SHARE (INCLUDING A SHARE PREMIUM OF ₹ 196 PER EQUITY SHARE) (OFFER PRICE) AGGREGATING ₹ 2,147.60 MILLION (OFFER) COMPRISING A FRESH ISSUE OF 5,825,242 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING ₹ 1,200 MILLION BY OUR COMPANY (FRESH ISSUE) AND AN OFFER FOR SALE OF 4,600,000 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING ₹ 947.60 MILLION BY THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERS (OFFER FOR SALE) COMPRISING 1,150,000 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING ₹ 236.90 MILLION BY AJAY BALIRAM SAWANT, 1,150,000 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING ₹ 236.90 MILLION BY UMESH NAVNITLAL SHAH, 1,150,000 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING ₹ 236.90 MILLION BY UJWAL ARVIND MHATRE AND 1,150,000 EQUITY SHARES AGGREGATING ₹ 236.90 MILLION BY JAYESH MANHARLAL SHAH (EACH, A PROMOTER SELLING SHAREHOLDER, AND TOGETHER THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERS, AND SUCH EQUITY SHARES, THE OFFERED SHARES). THE OFFER CONSTITUTES 25.04% OF THE POST-OFFER PAID-UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL OF OUR COMPANY. THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES IS ₹ 10 EACH AND THE OFFER PRICE IS 20.6 TIMES THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES.

### CORRIGENDUM - NOTICE TO INVESTORS

Inadvertently the name of the Registrar to the Offer has not been included as a party to the Syndicate Agreement dated August 9, 2024 entered amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholders, the BRLM, the Syndicate Member and the Registrar to the Offer, and as disclosed at point no 5 in the chapter 'Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection - Material Contracts' at page 459 of the Prospectus. Accordingly, the reference to Syndicate Agreement as mentioned in the chapter 'Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection - Material Contracts' at page 459 of the Prospectus should be read as 'Syndicate Agreement dated August 9, 2024 entered amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholders, the BRLM, the Syndicate Member and the Registrar to the Offer'.

**ANCHOR INVESTOR OFFER PRICE: ₹ 206 PER EQUITY SHARE OF FACE VALUE OF ₹ 10 EACH**

**OFFER PRICE: ₹ 206 PER EQUITY SHARE OF FACE VALUE OF ₹ 10 EACH**

**THE OFFER PRICE IS 20.60 TIMES OF THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES**

### RISKS TO INVESTORS:

For details refer to section titled "Risk Factors" on page 28 of the Prospectus

#### Concentration Risks:

- We are heavily reliant on our top 10 customers, and the loss of such customers or a significant reduction in purchases by such customers will have a material adverse impact on our business.

Particulars	Fiscal 2024		Fiscal 2023		Fiscal 2022	
	Revenue (in ₹ million)	Revenue contribution	Revenue (in ₹ million)	Revenue contribution	Revenue (in ₹ million)	Revenue contribution
Top 10 Customers	2,298.53	38.11	1,730.67	32.34	1,827.61	39.10

Failure or inability to maintain of all or any of our top 10 customers, for any reason could have a material adverse impact on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

- We are heavily reliant on a few vendors/ suppliers and we typically do not enter into long-term contracts or arrangements with our vendors. Any loss of such vendors/suppliers or any increase in the price will have a material adverse impact on our business and our revenue.

During Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, cost of purchase of inter alia IT products, spare parts and related accessories, software licenses and cloud space, from our top 10 vendors/suppliers aggregated ₹ 3,938.36 million, ₹ 3,387.19 million and ₹ 2,894.69 million, constituting 71.35%, 69.12% and 68.18%, respectively, of our total expenses. We typically place purchase orders with our vendors for the purchase of the aforementioned products and do not enter into long term of contracts or arrangements with our vendors.

#### Business Risks:

- Our success depends on our long-term relationship with our customers. We do not, generally, enter into long-term contracts with our customers. Loss of one or more of our customers or reduction in their demand for our solutions offering could adversely affect our business, results of operation and financial conditions.

Our business relationships with our customers have been built over time and while we, generally, do not enter into long term contracts with our customers and significant portion of our revenue is routed through short term purchase orders. There can be no assurance that we will be able to retain the business of our existing key customers or maintain the current level of business with each of our customers. As on March 31, 2024, have been catering to each of our top 10 and top 5 customers for an average period of 9.9 years and 8 years, respectively.

- Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. The Selling Shareholders will receive up to ₹ 897.00 million at Floor Price and up to ₹ 947.60 million at Cap Price.

- We intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds for funding our capital expenditure requirements for interior development and purchase of equipment for our new office. If the costs of this development and the risk of unanticipated delays in implementation and cost overruns related to the said development are higher than expected, it could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, results of operations and growth prospects.

We have estimated the total cost towards such capital expenditure to be ₹ 796.50 million. We have relied on certain quotations received from third parties for estimation of the costs for our capital expenditure requirements and these have not been independently appraised by any bank or financial institution. There can be no assurance that we will be able to place orders for equipment for our new office in a timely manner or at all.

- Our future success will depend on our ability to effectively implement our business and growth strategies. Further, our Company is under the process of adopting a new line of business. Our failure in effectively implementing our business and growth strategies or successfully operating in our new line of business may adversely affect our results of operations.

- We have dues which are outstanding to our creditors. Any failure in payment of these dues may have a material adverse effect on our reputation, business and financial condition.

As of March 31, 2024, our Company had 559 creditors and the aggregate amount due by our Company to these creditors was ₹ 913.30 million. In terms of the materiality policy of our Company as on March 31, 2024, our Company had 5 material creditors and the aggregate amount due by our Company to these creditors was ₹ 761.68 million.

#### Financial Risks:

- Weighted average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares transacted in last one year, 18 months and three years

Period	Weighted average cost of acquisition (in ₹) #	Cap Price is 'x' times the weighted average cost of acquisition	Range of acquisition price: lowest price – highest price (in ₹)
One year immediately preceding the date of the Red Herring Prospectus	133	1.55	133-133
18 months preceding the date of the Red Herring Prospectus	5.93	34.74	0-133
Three years preceding the date of the Red Herring Prospectus	5.62	36.65	0-133

\* As certified by M/s. Kirtane & Pandit LLP (Firm Registration No. 105215W/ W100057), Statutory Auditors, pursuant to a certificate dated August 14, 2024.

- Weighted average return on net worth for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2022, 2023 and 2024 is 27.66%.

- Average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares for our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders is ₹ 1.65 per equity share and offer price at upper end of the Price Band is ₹ 206 per equity share.

- The Offer Price, market capitalization to revenue from operations multiple and price to earnings ratio based on the Offer Price of the Company may not be indicative of the market price of the Company on listing or thereafter:

Particulars	Market capitalization to revenue from operations	Price to Earnings ratio
At lower end of the price band i.e. ₹ 195 per equity share	1.36	16.53
At upper end of the price band i.e. ₹ 206 per equity share	1.42	17.46

- The BRLM associated with the Offer has handled 2 public issues in the past 3 years out of which Nil issues have closed below the offer price on the listing date.

### BID/ OFFER PERIOD

**ANCHOR INVESTOR BIDDING DATE OPENED AND CLOSED ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 20, 2024**

**BID/ OFFER OPENED ON WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 21, 2024 | BID/ OFFER CLOSED ON FRIDAY, AUGUST 23, 2024**

Continued on next page...



...continued from previous page.

The Offer was made through Book Building Process, in terms of Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957 (SCRR), read with Regulation 31 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and in accordance with Regulation 6(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations wherein not more than 50% of the Offer was made available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Qualified Institutional Buyers (QIBs) (such portion referred to as QIB Portion). Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, allocated 60% of the QIB Portion to the Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations (Anchor Investor Portion), of which one-third was reserved for domestic Mutual Funds only, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the price at which allocation was made to Anchor Investors (Anchor Investor Allocation Price), in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion was made available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion was made available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors), including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. Further, not less than 15% of the Offer was made available on a proportionate basis to Non-Institutional Investors out of which (a) one-third of such portion was reserved for applicants with application size of more than ₹ 0.2 million and up to ₹ 1.00 million; and (b) two-third of such portion was reserved for applicants with application size of more than ₹ 1.00 million and not less than 35% of the Offer was made available for allocation to Retail Individual Investors in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. All potential Bidders (except Anchor Investors) were mandatorily required to participate in the Offer through the Application Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) process by providing details of their respective ASBA accounts, and UPI ID in case of UPI Bidders using UPI Mechanism, as applicable, pursuant to which their corresponding Bid Amount would have been blocked by the Self Certified Syndicate Banks (SCSBs) or by the Sponsor Bank(s) under the UPI Mechanism, as the case may be. Anchor Investors were not permitted to participate in the Anchor Investor Portion through the ASBA process. For further details, see 'Offer Procedure' on page 411 of the Prospectus.

The bidding for Anchor Investor opened and closed on August 20, 2024. The Company received 5 applications from 5 Anchor Investors for 3,398,184 Equity Shares. The Anchor Investor Offer Price was finalized at ₹206 per Equity Share. A total of 3,127,572 Equity Shares were allocated under the Anchor Investor Portion aggregating to ₹ 644,279,832.00/-.

The Offer received 2,778,573 applications for 1,132,215,120 Equity Shares resulting in 155.15 times subscription. The details of the applications received in the Offer from Retail Individual Bidders, Non-Institutional Bidders and QIBs are as under (before rejections):

Sr. No.	CATEGORY	NO. OF APPLICATIONS APPLIED	NO. OF EQUITY SHARES	EQUITY SHARES RESERVED AS PER PROSPECTUS	NO. OF TIMES SUBSCRIBED	AMOUNT (₹)
A	Retail Individual Bidders	2,588,316	253,308,744	3,648,835	69.42	52,179,058,800.00
B	Non-Institutional Bidders – More than ₹0.20 million and upto ₹1 million	119,691	128,426,760	521,262	246.38	26,454,817,440.00
C	Non-Institutional Bidders – More than ₹1 million	70,454	360,477,216	1,042,525	345.77	74,257,981,992.00
D	Qualified Institutional Bidders (excluding Anchor Investors)	112	390,002,400	2,085,048	187.05	80,340,494,400.00
	<b>Total</b>	<b>2,778,573</b>	<b>1,132,215,120</b>	<b>7,297,670</b>	<b>155.15</b>	<b>233,232,352,632.00</b>

#### Final Demand

A summary of the final demand as per NSE and BSE as on the Bid/Offer Closing Date at different Bid prices is as under:

Sr. No	Bid Price (₹)	No. of Equity Shares	% to Total	Cumulative Total	Cumulative % of Total
1	195	1,256,112	0.10	1,256,112	0.10
2	196	227,160	0.02	1,483,272	0.12
3	197	103,680	0.01	1,586,952	0.13
4	198	135,720	0.01	1,722,672	0.14
5	199	101,952	0.01	1,824,624	0.15
6	200	930,888	0.08	2,755,512	0.23
7	201	146,088	0.01	2,901,600	0.24
8	202	101,304	0.01	3,002,904	0.25
9	203	114,624	0.01	3,117,528	0.26
10	204	379,368	0.03	3,496,896	0.29
11	205	696,024	0.06	4,192,920	0.35
12	206	921,976,992	76.95	926,169,912	77.30
13	9999	271,970,424	22.70	1,198,140,336	100.00
	<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>1,198,140,336</b>	<b>100.00</b>		

The Basis of Allotment was finalized in consultation with the Designated Stock Exchange, being BSE on August 26, 2024.

#### A. Allotment to Retail Individual Bidders (After Rejections) (Including ASBA Applications)

The Basis of Allotment to the Retail Individual Bidders, who have bid at cut-off or at the Offer Price of ₹206 per Equity, was finalized in consultation with BSE. This category has been subscribed to the extent of 66.68 times. The total number of Equity Shares Allotted in Retail Individual Bidders category is 3,648,835 Equity Shares to 50,678 successful applicants.

The category-wise details of the Basis of Allotment are as under:

Sr. No	Category	No. of Applications Received	% of Total	Total No. of Equity Shares Applied	% to Total	No. of Equity Shares Allotted per Bidder	Ratio	Total No. of Equity Shares Allotted
1	72	2,209,705	88.80	159,098,760	65.39	72	10:491	3,240,144
2	144	134,830	5.42	19,415,520	7.98	72	10:491	197,712
3	216	45,276	1.82	9,779,616	4.02	72	10:491	66,384
4	288	20,246	0.81	5,830,848	2.40	72	10:491	29,664
5	360	19,206	0.77	6,914,160	2.84	72	10:491	28,152
6	432	8,173	0.33	3,530,736	1.45	72	10:491	11,952
7	504	10,168	0.41	5,124,672	2.11	72	10:491	14,904
8	576	4,412	0.18	2,541,312	1.04	72	10:491	6,480
9	648	2,674	0.11	1,732,752	0.71	72	10:491	3,888
10	720	8,915	0.36	6,418,800	2.64	72	10:491	13,104
11	792	1,488	0.06	1,178,496	0.48	72	10:491	2,160
12	864	1,648	0.07	1,423,872	0.59	72	10:491	2,448
13	936	21,702	0.87	20,313,072	8.35	72	10:491	31,824
14	0	5676	Allottees from Serial no 2 to 13 Additional 1(One) share			1	19:5676	19
	<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>2,488,443</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>243,302,616</b>	<b>100.00</b>			<b>3,648,835</b>

#### B. Allotment to Non-Institutional Bidders (more than ₹0.20 million and upto ₹1.00 million) (After Rejections) (Including ASBA Applications)

The Basis of Allotment to the Non-Institutional Bidders (more than ₹ 0.20 million and upto ₹ 1 million), who have bid at the Offer Price of ₹206 per Equity Share or above, was finalized in consultation with BSE. This category has been subscribed to the extent of 240.83 times. The total number of Equity Shares allotted in this category is 521,262 Equity Shares to 517 successful applicants. The category-wise details of the Basis of Allotment are as under: (Sample)

Sr. No	Category	No. of Applications Received	% of Total	Total No. of Equity Shares Applied	% to Total	No. of Equity Shares Allotted per Bidder	Ratio	Total No. of Equity Shares Allotted
1	1,008	108,730	92.81	109,599,840	87.31	1,008	48:10873	483,840
2	1,080	2,246	1.92	2,425,680	1.93	1,011	10:2246	10,110
3	1,152	479	0.41	551,808	0.44	1,011	2:479	2,022
4	1,224	382	0.33	467,568	0.37	1,011	2:382	2,022
5	1,296	227	0.19	294,192	0.23	1,011	1:227	1,011
6	1,368	135	0.12	184,680	0.15	1,011	1:135	1,011
7	1,440	833	0.71	1,199,520	0.96	1,011	4:833	4,044
8	1,512	241	0.21	364,392	0.29	1,011	1:241	1,011
9	1,800	184	0.16	331,200	0.26	1,011	1:184	1,011
10	1,944	190	0.16	369,360	0.29	1,011	1:190	1,011
11	2,016	434	0.37	874,944	0.70	1,011	2:434	2,022
12	2,160	247	0.21	533,520	0.42	1,011	1:247	1,011
13	2,376	931	0.79	2,212,056	1.76	1,011	4:931	4,044
14	2,448	159	0.14	389,232	0.31	1,011	1:159	1,011
15	3,024	135	0.12	408,240	0.33	1,011	1:135	1,011
16	4,824	348	0.30	1,678,752	1.34	1,011	2:348	2,022
501	1,584	72	0.06	114,048	0.09	1,011	0:72	0
502	1,656	66	0.06	109,296	0.09	1,011	0:66	0
503	1,728	79	0.07	136,512	0.11	1,011	0:79	0
504	1,872	89	0.08	166,608	0.13	1,011	0:89	0
505	2,088	41	0.03	85,608	0.07	1,011	0:41	0
506	2,232	54	0.05	120,528	0.10	1,011	0:54	0
507	2,304	65	0.06	149,760	0.12	1,011	0:65	0
508	2,520	70	0.06	176,400	0.14	1,011	0:70	0
509	2,592	25	0.02	64,800	0.05	1,011	0:25	0
510	2,664	11	0.01	29,304	0.02	1,011	0:11	0
511	2,736	11	0.01	30,096	0.02	1,011	0:11	0
512	2,808	15	0.01	42,120	0.03	1,011	0:15	0
513	2,880	100	0.09	288,000	0.23	1,011	0:100	0
514	2,952	32	0.03	94,644	0.08	1,011	0:32	0
515	3,096	14	0.01	43,344	0.03	1,011	0:14	0
516	3,168	11	0.01	34,848	0.03	1,011	0:11	0
517	3,240	17	0.01	55,080	0.04	1,011	0:17	0
518	3,312	5	0.00	16,560	0.01	1,011	0:5	0
519	3,384	24	0.02	81,216	0.06	1,011	0:24	0
520	3,456	24	0.02	82,944	0.07	1,011	0:24	0
521	3,528	9	0.01	31,752	0.03	1,011	0:9	0
522	3,600	105	0.09	378,000	0.30	1,011	0:105	0
523	3,672	12	0.01	44,064	0.04	1,011	0:12	0
524	3,744	13	0.01	48,672	0.04	1,011	0:13	0
525	3,816	16	0.01	61,056	0.05	1,011	0:16	0
526	3,888	30	0.03	116,640	0.09	1,011	0:30	0
527	3,960	25	0.02	99,000	0.08	1,011	0:25	0
528	4,032	42	0.04	169,344	0.13	1,011	0:42	0
529	4,104	14	0.01	57,456	0.05	1,011	0:14	0
530	4,176	9	0.01	37,584	0.03	1,011	0:9	0
531	4,248	5	0.00	21,240	0.02	1,011	0:5	0
532	4,320	57	0.05	246,240	0.20	1,011	0:57	0
533	4,392	17	0.01	74,664	0.06	1,011	0:17	0
534	4,464	9	0.01	40,176	0.03	1,011	0:9	0
535	4,536	18	0.02	81,648	0.07	1,011	0:18	0
536	4,608	4	0.00	18,432	0.01	1,011	0:4	0
537	4,680	19	0.02	88,920	0.07	1,011	0:19	0
538	4,752	24	0.02	114,048	0.09	1,011	0:24	0
539		All applicants from Serial no 501 to 538 for 1 (one) lot of 1011 shares				1,011	3:1253	3033
540		37 Allottees from Serial no 2 to 539 Additional 1(One) share				1	15:37	15
	<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>117,154</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>125,535,456</b>	<b>100</b>			<b>521,262</b>

#### C. Allotment to Non-Institutional Bidders (more than ₹1.00 million) (After Rejections) (Including ASBA Applications)

The Basis of Allotment to the Non-Institutional Bidders (more than ₹ 1 million), who have bid at the Offer Price of ₹206 per Equity Share or above, was finalized in consultation with BSE. This category has been subscribed to the extent of 342.20 times. The total number of Equity Shares allotted in this category is 1,042,525 Equity Shares to 1,034 successful applicants. The category-wise details of the Basis of Allotment are as under: (Sample)

Sr. No	Category	No. of Applications Received	% of Total	Total No. of Equity Shares Applied	% to Total	No. of Equity Shares Allotted per Bidder	Ratio	Total No. of Equity Shares Allotted
1	4,896	65,801	94.37	322,161,696	90.31	1,008	5:337	983,808
2	4,968	804	1.15	3,994,272	1.12	1,008	12:804	12,096
3	5,040	900	1.29	4,536,000	1.27	1,008	13:900	13,104
4	5,112	162	0.23	828,144	0.23	1,008	2:162	2,016
5	5,184	197	0.28	1,021,248	0.29	1,008	3:197	3,024
6	5,256	51	0.07	268,056	0.08	1,008	1:51	1,008
7	5,328	76	0.11	404,928	0.11	1,008	1:76	1,008
8	5,400	156	0.22	842,400	0.24	1,008	2:156	2,016
9	5,472	61	0.09	333,792	0.09	1,008	1:61	1,008
10	5,544	83	0.12	478,080	0.13	1,008	1:83	1,008
11	5,616	37	0.05	218,448	0.06	1,008	1:37	1,008
12	6,120	53	0.08	324,360	0.09	1,008	1:53	1,008
13	7,200	187	0.27	1,346,400	0.38	1,008	3:187	3,024
14	7,272	34	0.05	247,248	0.07	1,008	1:34	1,008
15	7,344	36	0.05	264,384	0.07	1,008	1:36	1,008
16	9,720	38	0.05	369,360	0.10	1,008	1:38	1,008

Sr. No	Category	No. of Applications Received	% of Total	Total No. of Equity Shares Applied	% to Total	No. of Equity Shares Allotted per Bidder	Ratio	Total No. of Equity Shares Allotted
17	9,792	87	0.12	851,904	0.24	1,008	1:87	1,008
18	10,080	35	0.05	352,800	0.10	1,008	1:35	1,008
19	14,400	39	0.06	561,600	0.16	1,008	1:39	1,008
1001	5,544	31	0.04	171,864	0.05	1,008	0:31	0
1002	5,616	25	0.04	140,400	0.04	1,008	0:25	0
1003	5,688	14	0.02	79,632	0.02	1,008	0:14	0
1004	5,832	25	0.04	145,800	0.04	1,008	0:25	0
1005	5,976	7	0.01	41,832	0.01	1,008	0:7	0
1006	6,048	25	0.04	151,200	0.04	1,008	0:25	0
1007	6,192	5	0.01	30,960	0.01	1,008	0:5	0
1008	6,264	17	0.02	106,488				